
69th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 4 July 2022

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Group Stage), Al Rayyan SC 
(QAT) vs. Sharjah FC (UAE) on 
19 April 2022

Sharjah FC (UAE) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Five (5) individuals representing the 
Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC01

2 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Group Stage), Sharjah FC 
(UAE) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 
23 April 2022

Sharjah FC (UAE) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Five (5) individuals representing the 
Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC02

3 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022 (Qualification West Zone), 
Oman vs. Saudi Arabia on 6 
April 2022

Oman Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Five (5) individuals representing the 
Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Oman Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC03

4 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022 (Qualification Asean 
Zone), Malaysia vs. Brunei 
Darussalam on 5 April 2022 

Football Association of Brunei 
Darussalam

Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Four (4) individuals representing the 
Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD900/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD300/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20220704DC04

5 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Group Stage), Al Gharafa 
(QAT) vs. Foolad Khouzestan 
FC (IRN) on 22 April 2022

Foolad Khouzestan FC (IRN) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Foolad Khouzestan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 
read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Foolad Khouzestan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.


VVC 20220704DC05

6 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Group Stage), Al Gharafa 
(QAT) vs. Foolad Khouzestan 
FC (IRN) on 22 April 2022

Al Gharafa (QAT) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Al Gharafa (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,700/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD2,025/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD675/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Al Gharafa (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC06

7 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers 
Final Round), Turkmenistan vs. 
Malaysia on 8 June 2022

Football Federation of 
Turkmenistan

Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,100/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,575/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD525/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC07

8 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Playoff), Al Taawoun FC (KSA) 
vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 15 March 
2022

Al Jaish (SYR) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Al Jaish (SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,100/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,575/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD525/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Al Jaish (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC08

9 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 
2022 (Qualification Asean 
Zone), Australia vs. Myanmar 
on 5 April 2022 

Football Australia Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Four (4) individuals representing the 
Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD900/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD300/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Football Australia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC09

10 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Group Stage), Pakhtakor 
(UZB) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) 
on 18 April 2022

Pakhtakor (UZB) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Five (5) individuals representing the 
Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Pakhtakor (UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Pakhtakor (UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC10

11 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Group Stage), Pakhtakor 
(UZB) vs. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) 
on 26 April 2022

Pakhtakor (UZB) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions 
League 2022

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant

were sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Pakhtakor (UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2022.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced 
for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Pakhtakor (UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC11

12 AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers 
Final Round), Bahrain vs. 
Bangladesh on 8 June 2022

Bahrain Football Association Official Countdown

(Article 3.2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)


The Defendant caused a delay to the

commencement of the second half of the

match. 

1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 
Manual.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within 
the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for 
the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220704DC12


